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iginal Jpp1ic3ti0fl No, _i 

Mice Petition No. 

Contempt Petition  Not 
I 

Review ipp1icet1Ofl No. 

Appli.aflt(S 

dvocete for the APPliCOflt(S)i14L....... ...  
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: 	Adocote for the 

6ftheR0CiSiY 

''A G-QkA/94 	2006 resent The Hon'ble Shri K V Sachidanandan 

T 	
Vice-Chairman. 

Qs-v4 	YY 	 . 	 This Contempt Petition has been 

-- 	 i1ed by the petitioner alleging non- 

..&J .AjJ cIompliance!disobeyance of the orders of 
1is Tribunal. dated 17.8.2006 passed in 
d. A. No. 110/2006. 

1A rr 	 ç 	i0Q 

• 	s- 	 Heard Mr. B. C. Pathak, 1.earned 

wAqXA ova Att~ 	
cunsel For the applicant. On going 

-

through the facts of this case I direct 

CG 	
te Registry to issue simple notice to 

the respondents/contemners. 

QA)Ll
y 	I 	. Post the case on 7.11.2006. 
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C.P. 2/2006 

16.11.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandati 
Vice-Chairman. 
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Mr G. Baishya, learned Sr. Central 

Government Standing Counsel appearing 

for the Respondents submitted that he has 
filed reply affidavit and also order 

complying the order of the Tribunal. 

Learned Counsel for the Applicant is 

directed to take instructions. 

,Pos on 23.11.2006. L_ 
Vice-Chairman 
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23.11.0. 	When the matter came up for erdere 
the learned ceunsel for the petitj.. 
ner Mr. 1.C.Paehak has sukinitted that 
the alleged c•ntaner NS.i,Mr.Abhijit 
Ghssb Lastiar, Ch.tet Past Master 
General, Assarn Circle has already 
beenretired. Heiicehe wants to 
substitute him by the present 
incumbent and there.re he wants 
to rile sm an 	'a t1.P. 
to that effect. Let it be dene. 
Pest the matter on 227. 

im 

22.12.2006 	Mr.B.P.Pathak, learned counsl 

i for the Applicant was represented and 

time is req uiredto take steps:' Four 

-weeks.time.1s ,  granted. 

Post the matter on 1.2.2007. 

Yic-Chirrnan 
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C.P. No.28/2006 

Notes of the Registry 	I Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 

rO 

	

14.02.2007 	No steps taken. Mr.G.Baishya, learned 

Sr.C.G.S.C. has submitted that transfer, as 

sought for, has already been granted to the 

Applicant and hence the O.A. became 

infructuous. Let be position be verified. 

Post on 24.2.2007 for disposal. 

I____ 
Vice-Chairman 

Ibb/ 

	

26.2.07. 	When the matter caine up for 

I earing IVIr. G. l3aisbya learned counsel 

r the respondents has produced an 

rder dated 28.12.06 wherein it is stated 

hat the orders of the Tribunal has 

eady been complied with and the 

ransfer of the applicant has been 

ifected. However Mr. B C. Patiialc, 

learxied counsi for the petitioner has not 

1 ceived the copy of the said order. It is 

aen that the respondents have been 

cnn plied with. the Tribunal's order. if 

ie order of the Tribunal has not been 

ompiied with the Contempt 

roceedings will be drawn. 
Accordingly, C.P. is cios , - 

Vice-Chairman 
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	 DEPARTMENT OF POSTS :: INDIA 

I 	 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL :: ASSAM CIRCLE 
GUWAHATI - 781 001 

No. VIG / 5 / IX/ 2006 
	 Dated at Guwahati the09-01-2007 

To 

yShri autam Baishya 
Sr.C.G.S.C. 
Cat, Guwahati Bench, 
R.ajgarh itoad, Bhangagarh, 
Guwahati - 781 00 !5~  

Sub:- C.P. No. 28/06 in OA No. 110/06 filed by Shri Bipul Ranjan Halder. 

Sir, 

In continuation of this office letter of even no. dated 11-12-2006 on the above 
mentioned contempt petition case, it is to intimate that in pursuance of this office 
memo No. Staff/1-24/04 dated 28-12-2006, the petitioner has been releived from the 
post of Sperintn•dent of Post OYices, Nagaon Division, Nagaon on 29-122006. The 
Petitioner has already been posted as Superintendent of Post Offices, Dharmanagar 
Division, Dharmanagar vide Chief Postmaster General, N E Circle, Shillong memo 
no. Sta'7-1 18/2002 (L) dated 22-11-2006. A copy of above mentioned memos are 
enclosed for ap••.sing the fact bethre the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwahati 
and pray for drooping the CP case No. 2 8/06. 

End:- As above. 
Yours Sincerel 

A.kG.(Vig) 
0/0 Chief Posti1iaster General, 

Assam Circle, Guwahati 781 001 

Copy to  

Shri Utpal.Nath, IPO ( Legal), CO, Guwahati. He is requested to keep liaison 
with Shri Qautam Baishya, Sr. CGSC, CAT, Guwahati till finalization of the 
case. 

H For Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati 781 001 
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Department of Posts::Indla 

Office of the Chief Postmaskr General 
Assam Clrcle::G(.Mi 

No.Staff/1-243/04 	 Dated at Guwahffit:i the Dec 28, 2006 

Subject:- 	Posting I tranfers of officers of PS qr.B 

In pursuance of Postal Directorate, New Delhi letter No. 1 1-05/2006-SPO dated 6.11.2006 and 
Chief P4G, N. E. Circle, Shillongletter No.Staff/7-118/20O2.L) dated 22.11.06,the Chief PMG, Ass3m 
Circle, ?uwahati is pleased to issue the following transfer and posting orders in PS Gr.B cadre. 

SI Name 	of 	the Presently posted '  Circle allotted on Place  

_J officer . transfer I 
1 Sri Bipul Ranjan Supdt. 	of 	POs, N. E. Circle Supdt. 	of 	POs, With effect from 1.1:0.7 

Halder Nagaon On, Nagaofl Oharmaflagar On, against clear vacancy 
Dharmanagar  

Shri J. B. Biswas', SPOs, Tezpur will take over charge of the SPOs, Nageon on 29.12.2006 
relieving Shri B. R. Halder,SPQs, Nagaon positively. 

Relevant charge report may be sent to all concerned :  

AAP 	Staff
0/0 the tmaster General 
Assam Circle, Guwáhati - 781 001 

Copy to:- 

• 	1. 	ShriB..R.Halder,SPOS, Nagaon. 
• 	2. 	Shri 3. B. Blswas, SPOs, Tezpur. 	.. 	 .. 

The PMG, Dibrugarh. 
The DA(P), Guwahatl. 
The Chief PMG, N. E. Circie, Shillong. 
The DA(P),Shiilong. 
The APMG(Vig), CO/Guwahati. 
The SPOs, Nagaon/TeZpUr. 
The Director Géneral(SPG), Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New 
Delhi-i 10001. 
FIle No.Staff/3-4/92ICh-IV. 

ii. 	P/F of the officer. 

N. 
For Chief Jetniter General 

781 001 Assam ci1uwahati  
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i 	U I 
No: 	S(aft77- I 18/2002(L) . 	

Datedat Shi lli)112 the 22" Nuiiiher. 1006 
Subject: 

 
13os6ng/traii -ei. of officers or P.S. Group B' 

hi pursuance of Posuil I)i rectorate. New Delli Icuer no. I I 05/2006- PG dated 06/I 
1 l2(10. the Chief POSII11dSILI Genetil N I C tICk Sliifloiiu is pIL tL(l 10 ISSLIL lh 	lot lw iii 	Li tiiki itid f)Ot1i1 oider in respect of' PS Group: 13 cadre. 	

L 
 

No,
T. (lftk on tuiki 	Ili 	of 	R in ii ks 	- ............

!ii:  

oI 
Sh r i Bipul Ranjan I-IaIdr 	A.ssam Circle 	North Fas( Circle 	Supdt. oF 	\'\illelict 

li)St Offices 	ftoiii 
I)IiaIlflahauir 	Jl/()2.7 
l)iision. 	.(u1jth clear 	

• l)l1arI11anai.ir: 	 ill 
I 	 .. 	

• 	I 	. 	 .,. - 	I)f.hli Illil1dt)dI 

Benefit of' TA/Tl joilling Lime etc shal I be Peril issible to the u liicer ni the above l'dns'r ii lie has been workjiio 	the 	 CAM of' 	
• 	 . 

Rclevan C'haie report may bc,scni ti aIlcoiiceriietl in (Iuc course. 

(S. flh1uII(l(/,Jj> (?) 
AssjsIaI)t l)iIecti,r (S1ti:).  
Or (li-id PM( . N.L itcfe. 

louJ Cpo 	to:- SI 	ou ' 7  Y 

	

D.G. (S PG). Postal Diucc(or-uie I)al Illawan Sansad 	-lau. - 	lkIh I I 000 I '-'.r,t. Mefl)( No. I I -05/2006 	PG dated 00/ I 1120116. 	. •.  The Chief' l?ostmasIei -Uciicu . uI 'Assaill Circle. (ti\\-ahati-7  1001 \v.r.t  Stall'! I -243/O4daiecI lU/Il /2006. 	 - 	• 
The D.A (P). ShiIIong-793() I. 

. The D.A 

	

Supdt. orl3oSt Offices: Dharnauiaur I.)ivisioui. 	 7 6. 	iheAccounts ()l"Iicer (A/Cs). ('i:'cle Office. .Shi1lon  7 	I hc AAO (BG I) 	uueft ()lhCL ShilIon 
 ri B R I InlcIiu 	NtIi.!(IOI1 Ay, un 

9. H Ic No .Sta 1/9-2/2006 	 - 	- 

	

1-1VJ:7JLQ(Q 	': ) 
C. 0.  

	

- 	. 	 • - 
	For (hiI 	MG. NI .( irc.k 	- 
- 	- 	SI1illoll793(H)p 

	

• 	 • 	 . 

	

- 	 - 	 - 	 -- - 	-, 	- 
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IN THE CE 	LADML TPArJVE. TRIBUNAL 

ccTflCH AT GUWAHATI 

C.P._No. 	 /2006 
IN O.A No: 110/2006.: 

In the matter of: 

An aplication under Section 11 and 12'of The 

Contempt of Court Act, 1971 read with Section 

• . 	17 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

In the matter of: 

Willful and deliberate disohediéncè and/ or 

non-comliance of . Court.' order .  dated 

17 8 2006 or ,  deliberate and willful obstruction 

in compliancef of the order passed by the 

Honbie Cential Administrative Tribunal in 0 A 

No. 110/2006. 

Lithe rnatterof .  

Shri Bipul Ranjan Halder 

Son of Birendra Kishore Halder 

Permanent resident of Town & P 0 Karimganj, 

Dt Karimganj (Assam) and at present 

working as Suptd. Of Post Offices, Nagao 

• 	(Assarn) 	• 	 - 	. 	• 	S  

Petitioner 	. . 



- W 	 2 

-versus- 

1 	Shri Abhijit Chosh Da',tidar 

Chief Postmaster General 

• 	 Assam Circle Meghdopt Bhawan, Güwahati-1. 

2. 	Smti. Jyotsnafliesh 

Director General of Posts, Dak Bhawan, 

Sansd Marg, NewDelhi-110001 

Respondents! 

• 	• 	 Co1iteniinos 

The humble petiLon of the above-na,ed petitioner: 	•. 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH 

That the petitioner is a citizen of India ano a permanent resident 

of Towh and Post Office Karirnganj, District Karimganj (Assam) 

and at present wa king as the Superintendent of Post Offices, 

Nagaon District- Nagaon (Assarn) and hence is entitledib all the 

privileges and protEctlons under the Constitution of India and the 

otheiaws framed therunder. 

2 	That the petitioner while serving as Group B officer in the office 

of the Chief Postmaster. General N E Circle Shillong, made 

•representtion to transfer and post him at Dharmanagar on the 

grouid of serious ailment ofhis wife arid on the bsis of Office 

Memorandum of the Central Govt for postirij of tusband and 

wife at the same place under.l.he spouse clause 



/ 	

) 

3 	That while the said representation was pending consideration, the 

.contemner No.1 issued a transfer order thereby transferring him 

from Shillo'ng to Kohima acting malafide and due -to personbl.  

grudge The petitioner submitted further repteentations withthe 

request"to posthirn either at Dharmanagar orat Silchar against 

the existing vacancies. But the competent authoriti, instead of 

considering his genuine case, further transferred him to N.agaon 

under Assam Circle instead of Kohima under N E Circle The 

• petitioner. being aggrieved by the said order of transfer:  from 

Shillo'ngto Kohirna, in the meantime, fried an" application in this' 

Hon'ble Tribunal vide OA No.240/2004. After heañng the parties 

and perusing the r3cords, this Hon ble Tribunal was pleased to 

finally dispose df the c?se  vide order-dated 20.7.2005.. By ,th'e 

said order this Hon'ble TribUnal was, pleased to direct the. 

petitioner to submil iresh representation before the respondents 

with direction to the respondents/contemners, to conider the 

representation of the petitioner . for his transfer ,either 'to' 

Dharman'agar or to Silchar particularly with refErence to the facts 

of serious ailment of his wife aid to pass cm appropriate order in 

the light of guidelines and in accordance with law within one 

month from the date receipt"of the 'representation. There was 

• ft'her diec.tioi 'to fill Up the said vacancies only 'after 

considering case of the petitioner. . 	. 	 . . 	. 

Copy .of'the said order' dated 2.0.7.2005 is 

annexed a'sANNEXUREl. 

4. 	That the competent authority of Assarn Circle considered the 

representation and passed an,order on 23.8.2005 and s"taed that 

there was no vacancy at. Silchar and a vacancy will' 'Occur on 

retirement with effect from 31 .8.2006 and the case of the. 

petitioner could be consider€d in due course. On the ofer hafld 

the competent authority of N.E Circle passed simitarbrder,on 

• 3.11.2005 and stated that there was no vacancy at Dh'armanagar 



• 	. 	.. 	 ,. 
4 ,. 	.. 	 .. 

and the vacancy will occur only on superannuation of the present 

incumbent with effect from 31.10.2006 Howervea cleat vacancy 

occurred' at Dharmanagar as the incumbent was transferred to 

Shillong This WaS taken up by the petitioner vide his 

.represntstion dated22.12.20.05. . 

The copies of the sad orders datd 23.8.2005 

and 3 11.2005 are arinexed as ANNEXURE-2 

& 3 respectively. 

That the .etitioner, haying no other alternative, filed another OA. 

No 110/2006 and piayed for his transfer in the light of the order 

passed in OA No.240/04. The Hoñ'hle Tribunal after hearing the 

parties was finally plesed to dispose of the '.said OA 
wl 

No.11012006 on 17.8.2096. By the said order. the  Hon•ble 

Tribunal: was pleased to consider the orderpassd. in OA 

No.240/04 and accordingly issued a direction to the petitioner to 

file a comprehensive epre.sentation with further ,direction.to the 

repondents 'to consider and.dispóse Of the same within three 

months thereafte -. . . . 

COpy of the said. order dated 1'7.8:2006 is 

annexed as ANNEXURE 4 

That the petitioner submitted his comprehensive representation to 

the authorities concerned thereby requesting his transfer and 

posting as per direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal. It is per.tinent to 

state here that as. per provisions of the Rule 33 and 34 of the 

Posts and Ielegiaphs Manual, Vol IV read with Schedule-2 of 

the Administrative Power of Head Of the circle as in Postal 

Manuel, Vol--Ill including the powers of ,  transfer änd, posting 

Group B officers lies under the control of Head of the Circle. 

• Whereas ;  for inter-circle transfer, the power 'is vested with the 

Director General at the Directorate at New:  Dell-fl. The respondent! 

a+1  

• 	 . 	 • 	 , 

-. 	- 	' 	•- 	• 	- ......................'. n.. 



contemner No I who is the Head of the Assam Circle and who 

'1 had been implicated eo nominee for allegations of malafide 

• agins.t the petitioner in OA No.240/04 as well as in OA 

No.110/0.6 is the competent authority to pass transfer and posting 

Order . independently as per .  rules. But the said 

respondent/contemne.r:No.i has forwarded the case of request 

transfer of the petitioner to the Directorate of Post, New Delhi 

with 'certain advers recommendation with the oblique pupose to 

• . frustrate the request of the petitioner and also' to obstruct the 

• administration of justice as contained in orde( dated'.20.7.2005 

and 1.7.82006 passed in O/\ No.240/04 and 110/06. This has 

been ,  done vide letter No.StaffI1-243/0 dated 1.9.2006. By the 

said letter the contemner No.1 has deliberately and willfully 

disobeyed the cider of this. l-Ion'ble and raised the . issue of 

disciplinary proceeding and the punishment thereof. The said 

contemner No.1 has' also written to the conternner..No..2 raising 

irrelevant issues of rotational/ tenure transfer. Neither .the case of 
\ 

disciplinary proceedirig nor the case of rotational [tenure transfer 

has any link.1 bearing with the request.trarisfer on. the ground of 

.ser'ious ailment of one of .  the spouse and with the office 

Memorandum of the Central Govt. for transfer and posting of 

spouse under the spouse clause. Therefore, it is clear case of 

obstructing the .pr:)(SS  of administration of justice and also 

willful and deliberate disobedienc of the court orde'r. It is 

surpnisiri.as it appears prima faciO on the face of the said ]etter 

while he has issued the negative recommendation on the other 

hand, he has stated that, the said letter has dispded of the 

direction 'of the Hon'ble-CAT given vidC order .date4d 17..8.2006 

in OA No.110/2006. This actiOn of the contemner No.1 asir letter 

dated, 1.9.2006 dirEctly amounts to both civil as well  as criminal' 

cofltefl]pt of courl: under Contempt of Act Act, 1971. 

•A.copy of the said lCtter dated 1.9.200 is 

annexed as ANNEXURE-5. 	' 

C- 

"- r 	 -___'_,•4__ 



'7. 	That on'hé other hand the 'competent authority of NE. Circle has 

talSen up the repesent.atior 	with the higher authOrity (contemner 

• 	 . 	 No.2) with 'a positive note for according permission for:posting' of 

the 	p:etitioner 	at [)harrnanagar: 	by 	re'-•allQtting 	hm 	to 	the 	NE 

• 	 . 	
. 	 Cicle:'This 	has done vide letter No 	Staff/7-.1 18I200 	(L) dated 

31.8.2006. : 

Th 0 	copy 	of 	the 	lettr-dated . .31.8.2006 	is 

annexed.asANNEXURE•-6. 

That it is fil: case in which this Hon'ble Tribunal wouldbe pleased 

to 	exercise 	its pcwer and 	authority to 	diaw 	up 	a 	contempt 

- 	
, proceding agirst the said conternriers in accordance with, law. 

That this petition has been made bon'afide and for endsOf justice. 

Ii 	the 	premises 	aforesaid, 	it 	is' 	the'efore 

praed that Your .'Lordships would be pleased 

to . issue 	notice 	upon 	the 	respondents/ 

contemnolE; 	directing 	them , 	 to 	. appear 

personally and show cause a 	'to why they 

should not be adequately punished as per the 

pCOviSios' of the Cortempt of Court Act read 

• with Sectio'n 17of the Administrative Tribunal 

Act 1985 and why the 	should not, be given 

exemplary pinishmentfor their deliberate and 

villful 	violation 	and 	disobedience 	of 	this 

Hori'ble 	Tribunl'.s 	Order, 	dated 	17.8.2006 

passed in OA No.110/2006and upon cause or 

causes being. shown, Your Lord'ships' may be 

• 	 . 	 , pleased 	to 	initiate, 	contempt' 	proceeding 

against 	. the 	rCspondents! 	contemnors . 	 in 
• 	 • 	 • 	

. accordance with 	law 'and 	impPse exemplary 

• 	 • 	 • 	 " 	 . 	 . 	 • 	 ., 	• punishment 	for 	their 	willful 	and 	eliberate 

PLk1hbL 

• 	
,, 	,•, 	., 	•., 

• 	 '. 	'. 	. 	 ,, 	,•,,, 	• 	 ........'. . 	 . ..,. . 	 • 	
• 

.; 	. 	 . . 	 •. . 	 .;' 	. 
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'AFHDAVIT 

I, Sri Bipul Ranjan Halder, son of Bireidra Kishore Halder, aged 

about 56 years. permanent resident of Karimganj ToWn Post 

Office & Districi:- Karimganj Assam, do hereby solemnly ffirm 

ard. state ' 

1; 	That I am the petitioner in this conternt petition and as' such I am 

fully acquainld with the facts and circurnstarico of the case 

2 	That the statements made in paragraphs 1 and 2 are true to my 

knowledge and behef, and those made in paragraphs 3,4, 5, 6 

and 7 being rnatler of records are true to my information derived 

therefrom and the rest are my humble submission before this 

Hon'bleCourt. 

And I sin this affidavit on'this 20th  day of September 2006 at 

Guwahati. 	 ' 

LR4 

Identified by me 	 beponent 

S:1 e.mnl :y  affirmed and declared before me by 
the Deponent who is identified by Sri .13 C 

Advocate on this the 
20h,da\,, of September 2006 at Guwahati. 

&Qivv±e 
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IN THE CENTRAL AbMINISTRA'FIVE TRIBUNAL 
C lJ\X' A I- A TI BE NC} I AT CU WAHATI 

• 	 cJLNQ. I 
I N 0. A No. 110/2006 

Shri Bipul Ranjan Halder 
Son of BirendraKishore Halder 
Permanent resident of Town & P.O. 
Kanimgànj, Dist. Kringanj (Assam) and 
at-present working as Suptd. Of Post 
Offices, Na(aon (Assarn) 

.. . ........... Pcitioner 

-.versus- 

2. 	Shri Abhijit Ghosh Dastidar 
Chief Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Meghdcot Bhawan, 
c;uwmati-1 . 

Srnti. Jyotsna DiesE- t 

Director General of Posts, Dak Bhawan, 
Sansad Marg, New Delhi-i 10001 

.. RespodentsI 
COIthnflos 

DRAFT CHARGE 

Central Adrninisrraive Tribunal, Guwahati Bench hereby 
charges you, (1 Shri Abhijit Ghosh Dastidar and (2) Smti 
Jyotsna Di esh as under H 

That you on or aout 1.9.2006 has issue.cj Ihe letter No. Staff 
/1 -243/04. dated 	92006 thd:rehy raisins certain issues and 

TTCV 





ANNEXLJRE :1 
. 	 . 

L 	 \\J 

ll.NThAl. Al)N1INISi I,ViiVi; FIflRU.N,\l, 	UV\'AUAlI ic(N :H. 

()Fi(JTIItl ,'\ltiitiIiii r'Jn.2.401U,?.O(/1. 

l);ilt' ut Urir: 'llis. (lie 2()tl day otjuiy, 2()() 

1}IE HOP'i31.}. 1\1H.J USlICE G. SJ\'ARAJAN, ViCE CHAJflMAN. 

THE HON'BLF Mi;K.\!. PRARLADAN, ADMINISTRAJ'[v}: MEMflJ.R 

Shri BipuJ Ranjan 1-Jaider, 
Son of l3irendra Kishore Jinider, 
Town & P.O. •Kariinçj(aiij (Asnin) 	 ... Apjicarit. 

By t\(lVO(Ote Shri i3.C.Ri hnk 

- Versus - 

I .Unlon of India, 
LnptesoIILo(J by Hiol;i otniy in (ho Cuvi., uI IiiihI, 
Miriii(ry Of (;omw Utii(l%t,OiiS 

Deprtintni L of PoLs, Ncv [)ihii. 

2 ,Th e I)i rector Genoral of Posts, 
New Dnlhl. 

3.Sri •/Lhtjit (lnsh Daslidnt, 
Chief Postmaster (3en,'oI, 
North East Clrck, Sh(hlong.7g300 I 

4.The Chief Postmaster (.neral, 
,-'al Acçj Assarn Circle, Me;fo1out Bhawan, 

\ç3uwnhoti-i. 

})1Iss U5h8 Dos, Addl.C.G.s.C, 

.:/ 	 OflDE1UOfl\L) 
',•/ 

SIVAflAIAN J.(V.C) 

i(:>oiideiiLc 

The applicant is a Group 13' officer in (lie Postal D.epart;rnnt 

and presenUy workimig in Assam Circie. ihe applicant WaS (nriir 

transferred from Ca lctiit.ii to S hiliorig in (lw year 2 ()2 w Ii irli k iii iho North 

Eastern Cirelo. The applicaimi's wite k iiipioyed (II a school mmdci. the 

(3overmimne,i(. ot Acsamn. Arcunhimq to limo applirammi simo is smll'(orimicj from 

%el - loul allmollLs lli(l t.Iioiofoi'o his; peiimnl fltInJi(iaI,co Is FNfLIlrfld to ijive 

proper treatment to her. Fho applicant while working al. Shilinnçj, iii (h 

above CifCtliiiStJiiJCoS, imiatlo i'e[)ImeII(a[Iirm 1o1ur0 time (-s;taI nhII.lfl)r(j1 	or 

giving hi in a posH n g a I I )ha mm a riagn r Iii N. F.C(iclo. II owove r ns inc an 

Ctified to be true Copy. 	
Certified to be true Copy 

Advocate 
- 



ordL da1ci 30.0 .2U04 (AinxuIo1) t'.ho apptic0fli. wts poctod at KohinA n 

the Shil- o of NL ninn, I he applicAnt.mac ltk fl representation dd 13.0.2004 

(Aniixt(-) fuwod by ,noLhor dnld 11, 
10.2004  

(AnnexUI07). 
However, the applicant was transfori'od trom N,E,C1,CIo to 	j. 

Asst'n Ctci as p r ocdc r dted 14 10 2004 (AnneU[A-O) and potd at 	
1/ 

Nagaon (Al 	XurOO) , 
 As airody nod, the applicant wants txansfer to a 

place near to 
the place where the applican'5 wife is residing i.e either at 

a rmaflagat or at SIlhac. 

2. 	
The respondents save flied their wrltn srnOflt denying the 

• 	
request of the applicant. Mr B,C,Pathok, learned counel fo the 

applicant 

subm1 Ut preofltlY 2 vacanCI are avatlahiG atr nd Dharmafl0g 

on aCCOUflt 
of retirement of the incuinben there. ounsei submith that the 

• 0 	 S  (l 
applicant had earlier repreCl1 	for postinO at 	n engat or tSilchar 

and therofO 	the 	SpO!1ClCl 	way be directed to 	n cosidor his c1am for 

arstw to one oHhe said 	
o vucafl places. Mr Pathak further submits that

11  terms of Goverflmt GircUlrS 
particulatIY the latesI one tSStl(d In 2004 a 

Govern1flnt sorvant must be accomniodated as fa as ossib10 t the am 

• steUofl where the applicant's wife is working. Counsel 
fttrthe submits that 

the rospo dents are bound to considot such 
circular w hll transferring the 

employees of the postal department Miss U,Das, learned Add1,CG,S 

fèr the r 1 )OndOflLS on the other hand submits that the applicant 

ho' been posted 	Assain Circ:ie and it Is In the saflt circle whetO ho 

wLtnted t istO, 
Misi 1)ns f1it er submits that h fl rnthlag and Silchar 

are fat away places from KarinO8fli, 
whøre his wife Is working and the 

transfor order wa made in .he Interest of publIc service. 

sel t'or the appiiCflflt h 	d 
3. 	Mr. B.C.POth, learned coun 

	on the 

averment 1 the rejoIndet submits that: though the aIpllCaflt waS 

ttccotted in the Assam Circle at NogaOfl it is 330 Km away from thu 

residtel)ce whereas the distance [roin Kartrflgfllmi to 
t n i anaJar is only 75 

0 

Km. Ccrtiñcd to be true Copy 



4. 	As al reedy i mi.oct Dhar:u a nnqnt Hnd S licha, arn I1OlrfC to I Ii 

I'Csi(ieJlc•' \VlI(.UI 	the c) I>i ) iI(aflt ' s Wi(( 	Lesidf$ and vacandos iore also 

available t.her(4 on account, of retirement of Soalt,  persons. In thp 
circuinsLances we are of Liie view that the application can bo disposed of 

with directions. Accordingly there will be a direction to the applicant to 

submit a fresh topreson La lion wit Ii in 10 (lays trom today bvlbro ti e 

respondents and the respondents are directed to consider the 

representation of the applicant for his transfer either to Dharmanagar or to 

Slichar parliculorly wilh 'eterence to the fact of serIous ailments of his who 

and pass an appropriat:e orders in t.h light of the guidelines and in 

accordance with law within one mont:h from the .into of receipt of the 

represeutoUon. If any vacancy In Group 13 post exlls either at. Dhartunnagar 

or at Silchnr on account of the retirement, of the liicum bent there the siitiie 

will be filled up only atter considering the case of the applicant as directed 

erjn aliove. 
Adt 

.., 	\ 
Appltcat:ion is accordingly disposod.of. No costs_ - 	-. 

:V  

(_.... 	V .-,  
4 

, 

CT1T1 TtITt 
1I fl (.ffiC 	J t!) 

( 	•'i: •:.:i' 	1'jbeua1 

C U \VAI l\T1-5. 

Gtified to be true 1Topy. 
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ANNEXURE2 
ANNEXUItE M 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:: INDIA 	 157 . 
OFFICE OF THF CI-IIFP P TMrsrTrr r'rMtA. 	 . 

.. .v___ •• 

• 	 . 	 . . 

 

GUWAHATI:: 781 001 	. 	 .. 

No:- 	Staff/i / 243/04 	 Dated at Guwahati the August .23, .2005 

In pursuance of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahatj Bench judgement / order In OA No 240 of 2004 

dated'20.07.2005, Shri B. R. Halder, SPOs, Nagaon has submitted representation on 27.07.05. 

The officer has prayed for his transfer as Supdt. RMS '5' DivisIon, SUchar in Assam Circle or 

Supdt. of Post Offices, Dharmanagar Division in N.E. Circle. 

At present there is no vacancy in the post of Supdt. RMS 'S' Division, Silchar. The present 

incumbent will rethe from Govt. Service on superannuation with effect from 31.08.06(NN). The 

request of the officer is noted and at the time of making arrangement for the post of Supdt. RMS 
'S' Di'ision, Sitchar will be examined in due course in accordance with Department's rules in the 
subject. This order will however, not in itself confer any right or claim on Shri Ilalder for 
appointment in the said post. 

As regards request for transfer to the post of Supdt. of Post Offices, Dharmanagar 

Division, as the same is under the jurisdiction of N. E. Circle, Shiliong, no oider is being passed 
by Assarn Circle. 

This order is issued with the approval of Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, 
Guwahati. 

(1 
(M;R. I'ania) 

Director,- Postal Services ( H. Q. 
Assam Circle, Guwahati - 781 001 

Copy to 

. 	Shri B. R. Halder, Supdt. of Post 
27-07-2005. 	

Offices, Nagaon w.r.t. his No. 61/Gazetted/pt-Il dated 

The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati-5 to apprise the position to the 
Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench. 

. 	The Additional CGSC, CAT, Guwahati Bench. 
The A.P.M.G (Vi), Cirde Office, Guwahati 

S. 	The Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong w.r.t. his letter no. Staff/7-118/2002 dated 03.08.05 
6. 	The Dy. Director General (P), Department of PcssLs, Dak Bhawan, Sansad Mar, New 

Delhi - 110 001 along wfth a copy of judgement cited above. 

L 

For ChieiPostmaster General, 
to b Ctified 	e true copy Assam Circle, Guwahatj - 783 001 

Advocate COV 
C ett11 toe  

ocate 



	

- 	 ANNEXURE: 3 
• .... 	 , 	 ,.. 	 ANNEXURE. Y 

, 	 1Cj)ilutillCIfl 01 !'oSls: Il1(Ila 
- 	 t 0/f/ic .C/i/c/'1osI/na.cf(r (,'cncir, Nojili Ji.ci (Yrlc, J)i/Ion 

Under Entry 
".tciio no: 	SIaIT/7- 18/2002 	 Dated at Shillong the 3&1  of November, 2005 

lii pursuance Of l!on'ttblc CAl, (.iitvnitatt lkticli judgment order in ()A No. 240 o12004 dated 
20/07/200 Sri fIR. Ilaldcr. Si'Q's, Naaozi, Assain has subinined a rcpreseiitatton on 27/07/2005 for 
tna:;f'cr and posting as S.updt. RIvIS "S' Division, Slichar in Assam Circle or .  Supdt. of P0s, 

	

I 	.rinanaar Division in No1; East Circle. 

At pl'cscnt there is no vacancy in the post of Supdt. of P0's, Dhamianagar and the present 
incuinbet in the said post will retire on 3 1/10/2006. 

lurther, one iicwly promoted ITS Gr0U1)-'13' officer from ASSL1tU Circle allotted to North East 
Circle vioe Directorate memo no. 9-30/200551`0 dated 08/090005 is also awaiing absorption and 
ciSiing wdcr North East Circle. 

	

.4, 	j j j• the circumstances stated above, posting of Shri B.R.l-Ialder as Supdt. of 1 10's, 
i)harrnanagar will not be practically feasible. 

As regards request for transfer and posting as Supdt. RMS ''S' Division, Si!char, this relates to 

::: order is issued \\ i.h the ppiuvil oWhOf PconywWr Geiicrn!, North ftist Circic,Shillunt. 

(/1.ILD!,1(u) ' 
Assistant Director (Staff), 

For Chief PMG, N.E.Circ!e, 
.Shillong793001 

) 	lu: 
.Shri 13.R.I lakier, Supdt. of' l'(Ys, Nagaon. Assam w.r.t his representation dated 

27/07/2005 forwarded \'icic his letter no. B I/Gazetted/Pt-Il (1atcd 27/07/2005. 

The Chief Postmaster Ge ucia!, Assitm Circle, Guwuhuti -781 00 1 w.r,t Postal 
)i rectorate, .Ncw I )cl lii. letter no. I I - I 0/2005-S IG dated 28n I . I 0/2005 to intimate the 
In able Ci\t, (.uwaliah I koch :iccorilirrgly t rourglr Additional CGSC, Guwahati 
ench in compliance of lion 'able CAT's order dated 20/07/2005. 

Additional CGSC. Guwaliati. CAT, Guwahati for necessary action. 

I. 	[he 1\s.s1. Postmaster (.iencral. (\!rg). Circle 0111cc. Slnllong for necessary action. 

s. Shri lI.p.l: ui 1, AIX.; (S(l'), Postal l)ii'eeturate, I)an 131'awan, Saiisad Mirrg, New Dcliii 
-110001 w.r.t his lctk:rnu I I -I MOWS Ili dated 28n p 10 2 005 

bA 
l'or Chief J'MG, N.E.Circic, 

dburfified to be tr 	.. opy. 	 Sliillong793001 

.&VOcata 	 CgQSfjed 0 bett (\ 
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ANNEXEJRE: 

' 	 IN THE CENTIAL ADMIN1ST1ATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GLIWAHAT! BENCh 

4' 

 

Original ApplicLi0fl No. 110 of 2006. 
•.4... 	 4 

Date of Order This the 17th day ofAugtist200ô 

The 1-Ionble Sri K.V. Sachidaflandan, V3e-Chairmafl. 

S 
ShriL3ipu1Bfli8fl 1-lalder 
Son of Birndra Kishore Halder 

• Town 	Karimgani 
(Assam). 

:' 	 °• 	

. . . Applicafit 

Mr B C PthQk, Dr. (Mrs) M. Pathak, Mr B. Pathak and 

Mr B.?. XalIta. 
• Veru - 

1. Represented by the SecretaY, Govt of India, 
Mhiistry of Cornrnunicat01s. Department Of Posts, 

• 4' 	New Delhi. 
S .- - 

1T4'Djctor General of Posts 
Now pelhl. 
Sri AIhWt Ghoh Dast1dar, 
Chief Post Master General 
Asaifl Circle, MeUhdOot Bhawafl 

Ctt%ahB- 781001. 

The Chief Postmaster General 
N.CircIe. Shillong - 793 001. 

T chief postiiaster General 
Ms pm. Circle. MeghdOOt Bhawafl 
Gifahati-761 00  

The Assistant Direor (Staff) 
Otflc.e of the Chiof PMGI N.E. Circle 
S'hillong - 793 001. 

TIe Director, PosL&il Services (H.Q.) 
Assarn Circle ,  GuwQhQ T 781001. 

4'. 

t. 	•; 	S.,.  
y Advocate Mr G. Bshya, Sr C G S C 

.0••• 

'Certified to be true Copy. 

Advocate 

Certid' to be true Copy 

4vocat6 

Respondents. 
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i1• 	

.; Or 

j '• 	 .. 	

c2)I)ER 

y.sCHiDNANDAN (V.G 
-. 	

'. 

F 
n.'.. 	; 

ant Uaims that he joined in service under the 

ts PotaI Assistant. Director of Potai Services (Group B 
. 	 - 

Cadre) in 4 OLticer Grade The Applicant has put in 35 years of 

blamølU5 
service and be is ssng the cause of the overnmeflt of 

ndi wItj 'H) dedication, devotion and sinceritY. The Applicant stated 

• that 4uringhls .setvlce career4 he has got transferred to as many as 14 
A .. times to Uie places coveriflJ the three postal circles, viz. North East 

Circle4 Assan' Circle end West Bengal Circle. The Applicant got 

trans1ei'i from West L3t4rWul Circle 
to the North East Circle with 

'r  

effect Irum 01 07 2002 1 1he Applicant Is now workirg in Nageon 

[lie Applicant has flied this Application 
Assam Circle.  

before thtrthufl ir seeking the  folIoWIflø reliefs: - 

13.1 to set aside and quas h the impugned 
order dated 3.11.2005 (as In Annexure 

U) by holding such order as arbitrarY 

: 	
illegal, discrirniflatolY and vitiated by 

gj 	
malafide. 

82 to direct the res 	to consid the pondeitS  
I 	transfer and posting of the applicant at 

P4 	

Dharman69a' in terms of the order 
1 	

dated 20.72005 passed by this Hon'ble 
Tribunal In OA 

 N. 240005 against the 
exIsting vacancY without nay further 
deIay; 

• 	8.3 To dispose of the repreSefltat0 dated 
c' 	

22.12.2005 (Annexure - V) submitted by 
the applicant to the respondent by. 

onsider1fl .his case for posting at 
8rnaflag8r against the existing 

vacancy; 
• 	8.4 To draw suO motto 

against the respondent N. 3 for issuing 
macious order 

the said impugned contu  
as in ANNEXUE - U;. 

8.5 to pay the cost of the appliCatiOil 

':. .' 	
8.6 or to pass such further or other order or 

br any other relief to which the 
applicant is found entitled to under the 

'f 	
facts and circumSt8flS of the case. 

I 	•I• 



c 	 ---• 

4 /'• 	
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J 

/ 	
\. 	
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2. 	}-tard Mr B.C. Pafliac learned Counsel for the Applicant 

an(1 Mr G. .Bishya1 teartieti 	. (. ntral Governmefl Standing Counsel 

br th 	Ht'' l'l ii (I en ts. 

Mr G. Baishya, leErne.d Sr. C.G.S.C. for the Respondents 
4. 

. taktii 101  myittefltiOfl to various aspects put forwarded in the reply 

.i
tended that slnct therels no vacancy in Group -B 

Y. cadre lii AHm Clrcle 'ii case (.'ould not be considered at that point 

of time. Mv 3aishya, ako submitted that the Applicant had filed O.A. 

. No. t0 al 2006 and this Tribunal vide order dated 04.04.2006 directed 

•.' the RespoidentS to consider for granting time for filing defence 

. represenlat.10fl' since the Applicant was subjected the disciplinarY 

/1: proceeding.' Mr Baishya, further submitted that suppression of 

. rntitei"il tact i serious irreUnlantY as laid down by the Hon'ble 

SuprouR CQi and threföre, Uie Applicant has no hgat right. 

t 'i,tive heard tht learned Counsel for the parties and 

: perus41(l tiii materials placed or' record. The reliefs and pleadings that 

has been bratiotit to my not.ke in this O.A. is for transfer nd posting 

rnanaJar or Sllchar. and for that purpose the the Applicalit to Dhar  

Applicant l(Ad 4 liled O.A. No. 24() of 2004 before this tribunal and vide 

dated 007.2005 this 'iribunal passed the following order: - 

Cr 

- 	. - 	
. 	r. 	i.. written 

"2. 	lh responUefl nivw 
statement denying the request of the 
app1icnt. Mr B.C. Pathak, learned .counsel for 
the applicant submits that presentlY 2 
vacancies are available at Silchar and 
Dharmanagar on account of retirement of the 
incumbents there Counsel submits that the 
applicant had eariger represented for a posting 
at Dharmanagar or at Sitchar and therefore 
the respoudeOt may be directed to consider 
his claim for transfer to one of the  said two 
vacant p'aces. Mr Pathak further submits that 

L 
1; 
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I. 

in Lt9rins of Governulelit Circulars partctIlarly. 
the latest one issued in 2004'a .iovernrnQflt 
sarvant must be accommodated as far as 
possible at the same •stotiofl where the 

ppl icantdS wife is working. Counsel further 
uhmit', thai the respondents are bound to 

consider such circular while transferring the 
employees of the postal department. Miss U. 
Lhis kirned AddI. C.G.S.C. appearing for the 
rtondents on the other hand submits that 
the 

applicant has been posted in Assam Circle 
und it; is in the same circular where he wanted 
transfer. Miss Das. furthor submits that 
Dhmaflagat and Silchar are far away placed 
from KarlmOanj, where his wife is working and 
the trwisfer order was made in the Interest of 
public service. 

Mr B.C. Pathak, learned counsel for the 
applicant based on the . averment in the  
rejoinder submits that though the applicant 
was accommodated in the Assam Circle at 
NagaOfl it Is 330 I(m away from the re.sidenae 
whereas the distance from Karimgafli to 
Dliarmanagar is only 75 l(m. 

As already noted Dharnianagar aud. 
Slichar are nearer to the resfdent;e where tue 

uppilcfflt'% 
wife resides and vacancies are. also 

available there on account of retirement of 
parson'. In the circumstances we are of 

the view that the application can be disposed 
of with directions.cordingly,the1 will be a 
dirictioU to the applicant to submit a fresh 
representation wIthin 10 days from today 
before the respondents and the respondents 
are directed to consider the representation of 
the applicant for his transfer either _tQ 

aj'mRflaUar or to Silchar particularly with 
re t:ereflce to the ('act of serious ailments of his 
wife and pass an appropriate orders In the 
light at the çjuideUnes and In accordance with 
law within one month from the date of receipt 
of the represefltatlolL If any vacancy In Group 

after conserrng 	LthIJCSS 

•1 

I .  

: 

.5 

'4 

' V  

A pecil"tc direction 
was given to the Applicant to submit 

repreer1t4iU0fl before the authorities and the respondents were 

diiected : 
 to consider t;he represeFstMofl of the applicant for his 



DO 

trnsftr 	thei' to 1)hrIntflaUr or to Sileftar particularly With 

• lf 	

referefl' to the tact or .erious ailments of his wife and to pass 

pprOprt.tl orders in the iijht of the guidelines and in occordanCe 

with law,4  In furtherance of the said order, two - orders dated 

,1 	23.08.2005 and 03.11.2005 wre gassed by the Respondents and 

opàra VivpOrtio5 0f the said orders are quoted herein below: - 

"At present there is no vacancy in the 
post of Supdt. RrvlS 'S' Division, Silchar. JbLQ  

esent incumbent will retire from Govt 
'erye onsuperanT1U0fl with effect from 
.LQ8.06(A/ML The request of the officer is 
noted and at the time of making arrangement. 
or the post of Supdt. RMS '8' Division, Silchar 

S  
will be examined In due course in accordance 
with Department's rule in tle subject. This 
order will, however, not in itself confer any 
djht or claim on ShrI Haldér for 6ppoIntment 

in tho said post. 

\ 	
At present there is no vacanCY in the 

post of Supdt. of P0's Dharmanagar and the 
present incumbent in the said post will retire 
11L31 /1 012006 

5 	
case of tIre pplicaflt is that without prJudice to the 

ctflf ade 	
O.A. No. 20 of 2004,. the. Applicant ed 

I?fltWfl S m  

'• 	represeutaU9fl and annextires T and U orders had been passed. 

:: 	

.ttned, CQunsel for the Respondeflts, on the other hand, argued on 

suppress1t0f mterial facts and submitted that jikseuUeflt toth. 

ui1e' apd lnanfl ires- T and U, a disciplinarY proceeding was 

Initiated against the Applicant1 which is under incitliry and therefore, 

lnt nl.tOfl df the ApplieanL i to 
free from this Tj-ibuflal and shall 

depriVe't1 Respondents lor holding the disciplinarY proceeding. 

Counsel fm-the .Respondellls submitted that it pertains to suppression 

Ofl the 
of material facts in the O.A. Learned Counsel for the Applicant1  

other hanci,submitt that Applicant has no intentiOn Lb suppress the 

• 
 the O.k 
materiel facts since the Ap1hraflt 

made specific averment-S in  



6 

that he had already tiled UA. No. 80 of 2006 1r etn defence 

repreS tittOI1 in tite proceeding. which was allowed by this Tribunal 

und U , rO(eed1ng5 re çjoin on and he is fully o ope8g with the 

4porUn' 1 , 

 

Lim 	d (Ott115kl for the Applicant also IL 	th.n 

flç}jtr 	inthe AssiiU Cirt'e and the Dharmal 	
is in th NE. 

! 	Circle and,  It 
is for the Applicant's concern to partkclpate in the 

. 	

the  charges 

U1'Y proceeIit1 SC) that he will exonerat From 
dI1P 	

. 

Besides 	
charQ5 were tramed under Section 16 of the CCS (CCA) 

Rules, 1gwh 	pertatUs to 
minor penal as pr Rule 10 of the 

• • 	Cenira1 	
i't'itull& (procedure) Rules i987, wherein it is 

/ 

1 	moflt)ttt 	that an 
 ng 
uppliCUt%t shall be based upon a si 	/Cau Se of 

actIon and may 
seek on or more reliefs provided thaTheY are 

. 	

Qflsequenl 'to one anoth" rI 	discipY proceed 	Is for a 

8cUOfl, WhiCh cannot be clubbed  in this 

z rnumentS 

'1 
	 is 

From the 	
placed on recr0 

Idvanhil ttm of the vieW that the cause of action of the d isciplinary  

pruoee.d 	
differeltt from the cause of 

actiOn of this ApptiC8ti0 

TIter 	it 	 not be said Ut at. there is supPresston of m ateriat facts  

can

.  

In Uit cte9" the tearttd C0UBSCI 
for the R )onden placing 

1ifl' upOt a decishut 
oF the on'bte Gauh8 High Court reported 

in 2O0) T 64, 1rahn pUU CoflS0rm L. v. State of Assam 

Ors.1 sut)mitted t,hat stippressiOlt F mute iac is a serious 

natte t b viewed by th Court of law. The learned Counsel also 

placed her decision 0f th e Hon'be Gauhati High Court reported 

In 20062) •GT 324, Surt Das V. 	
and of .Assam & Ors 

L 	

.  

subnvitted that 5weariflg a 	adavit is against the provisioflS of 

Article 2~ ( of the Constitution and the Resp011de 	
sortiflg to 

tamper wth recorS and sortiflg 
to  falsehood S whollY impress e. 

L. 
'I 
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7. 	1 respectfully ajree on the dictum laid down by the 

Hon'ble Migh Court. No doubt., suppression of material facts is a 

serious iiiu1tr and it. has to be deaft with properly. But n the instant 

c*;o, Iho Applicant 11i i nsc-II'look the pleadings as follows: - .'r. 

• 	"Thul the Op!)liCHflt further declares that 
exccpl the facts stated above and except the 

• 	 O.A. Na. 8012006, which has also been finally 
• 	disposed of on 4.4.2006 by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, he has not filed any applicatioil, writ 
petition or suit regarding grievances In 

S 	 respeL: of which this application is made, 
• • 	before any court orany other Bench of the 

Tribunal or any other authority sor any such 
application or suit is pending before any of 

• 	thern. 

Admittedly, on veritication of records, it is found that the 

'Applicant ited' O.A. No. 80 of 2006 for irregularities that had been 

':•' cornrnittod'in the disciplinury proceedings by the Respondents and the 

Applicant. 'sS given opportunity to defend his case in such 

• ••• 

.: proceedings7  it cannot be said that there is suppression of material 

fCts in tii'e.,.instaut applii:aPon as subiiited by the lerned Counsel 

fok 1 tt Espoiidents. Ih ue u the I'espOfldeUtS' Counsel is that it is 

' not. enolll)h, onLy to niontion l:ht? O.A. in this Application1 it has to be 

mentioned in details that disi..ipti n ary proceedings isgoing on and all 

other rlevant aspects pertui:iing to disciplinary proceedings should 

•: have ben.ret1ected in the Application. I am afraid that such 

ii its lejs since it is for a different cause' of contention, will not stand i  

• • 	uctkrn. Thi,refote, the contention of the Respondents is.not accepted. 

• 9. 	' Rowever, Mr B.C. Patbak, learned Counsel for the 

Applicant, durjng the course of argument, subitted that he will be m  

:f •.tisfied if Mdirection is given to the Applicant to file'a comprehensive 

representation for consideration of his case for transfer and posting 

In the iesutt:ant vacancy at; Silehar on retirement of the present 

rn 
f 

4 I  

y 
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,

jncumbent ir 31 0 2006w ,o also in the resultant 'aCafl€y at 

: 	
Dhur,rVttWir 	i$tfrè1fltfl at the p esent. incumbent on i 10 2006 

•k' 
rtfIectIMl Ii VHnUXUres - '

I rind U respectivelY notwithstanding the 

• 7.. tact oi 1nIaUop of disciplinarY proceeding. He Will also be satisfied if 

oe oV thesd two vacancies preterablY Sitchar is granted to him and 

the Applicant. On going through the order of this 

Tvlbunal daitd 20.07.2005 passed in O.. No. 
240 of 2004 and 

• unnXures - 
T aqd U. am of the view that ends Justice will be met if a 

H*'ØCiUQP, b iyen .to the ApiiIrant to submit a cornprehe1SlVe 

hifore the ftuI:hQritY. Accordingly th Applicant 1S 

'4lrQtG4 to Iflu a comprehensive 
represeflt0h1 within fifteen (15) 

• 	from 4Ø 
with reterenCe to the annexures - T and U. On receipt 

:4of vuch repreefltatl0I the Respondents shall consider and dispose of 

theeme withir a periau at thrt rnI)ntl's thereafter. The Rpoofldents 

iss. spt,cskinti ord€r nd coluIUUfliC8ta the sdne to the 

APPU- wil4in the Urne fume as rnentIoi0d above. 

• 	. 	:. 	':.,' 
T Original AppIIcuU0 1  is disposed of as ebove In the 

:V 	Iumtance no order as. to 
5d/y1C oa1K,tm 

:(j) TFU TOPY 

'.5' 4 

•. 

• 	:5. • 	• • 	
Cent 	• 	• 	it,i.naI 
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AiNtAUttj: 5 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

UNDER ENTRY 

From 
	 To, 	

\V \ 

Chief Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, 
Guwahati- 783 001 

NO. Staff! 1 - 243 /04 

Deputy Director_GereralI(Personnel) 
Postql. Dirforate 
Dak Bhavan, Sansad Morg 
New Delhi - 110001 I 

dated 01.09.2006 

Subject :- 	Posfings and transfer of PSS (,—_,roup - B 
Officers : request from Sri B R Holder, PSS 

Group-B, Assam Circle; presently 

Superintendent Posts, N a gao n Division, 

Nagaon. 

Enclosed is original application from the above officer, 

addressed to Director General (Posts), New Delhi. 

The disciplinary cases involving the above officer, are 

given below 

I) Under Rule-16, Charge Sheeted vide Memo No. 

Staff/ 1 -243/04/Pt. I, datec 16/19.12.2005. 

ii) 	Vide Chief PMG, Assam Circle memo No. 

Staff/ 1 -243/04/Pt. I, dated 29.8.06, awarded 

punishment of stoppage of one increment for 

two years with effect from 01.8.2007 without 

cumulative effect. 

I) Under Rule- i 6, Charge Sheeted vide Memo No. 

NVIg/R0/Misci /2005, dated 22.05.2006. 

ii) Vide Chief PMG memo No. Vig / R0/Misc - 1/2005, 

dated 10.07.2006, awarded punishment •àf 

stoppage of one increment for three years with 

effect, from 01.08.2006, without cumulative effect. 

Note Above both punishments are to run 

con c u rre n fly. 

cc 



~W= 
Request for posting can be considered to the extent 

possible. Sri B R Halder has been working as 

Superintendent Posts, Nagaon Division, Nageon since 

01.11.2004. The tenure of such postings.is four years; 

and the officer has not yet completed his tenure. 

One of the major pre-conditions for any acceptance 

of request for postings/ transfers; is demonstrated work 

performance and conduct. 

In view of the un-compIimentary disciplinary cases, as 

explained at para 2 earlier, and in view of the officer's 

integrity coming under close scrutiny, the request of 

the officer for posting at Sllchar, cannot be accepted, 

presently. The case is not recommended and the 

request should not to be implemented, for 

administrative reasons. 

This disposes of directions of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati 

Bench order. dated 17.08.2006 in OA Nb. 110/2006. 

YA ~i~OsW D stidar) 
Chic Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-1 

Copy to: 

Sri B R Halder, SuperintençJent of Post offices. Nagaon 
Division, Nagaon with r1eference to his representation 
stated at parc 1 above. 

The 	Registrar, 	Central 	Administrative 	Tribunal, 
Guwahati wrto Order dated 17.08.2006 in OA No. 
110/2006. 

The APMG (Vig), CO Guwahati 

(A Ghosh Destidar) 
Chief Postmaster General 
Asscim Circle, Guwcihati-1 



ANNEXURE: 

• 	Department of Posts: India 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, North East Circle, Shillong 

Under Invoice 
No. Staff/7-1 18/2002 (L) 	 Dated at Shillong the 31St  August, 2006 

To 

/Da rt  
sk1reCtOra 	

(SPN), 

awan, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi- 110001 

Subject: 	Transfer case of Shri Bipu! Ranjan Halder, PSS Group 'B' of Assam Circle to 
N.E.Circle and posting as SPO's Dharmanagar. 

I am directed to request you kindly to refer this office letter of no. Staff/7- 118/2002 dated 
17/01/2006, 29/03/2006 & Staff/7-1 18/2002 (L) dated 02/06/2006, wherein it was intimated that 
Shri Bipul Ranjan Halder, PSS Group 'B' of Assam Circle can be accommodated in North East 
Circle as prayed for, but no direction as yet been received from Postal Directorate.(Copy of the 
letters are enclosed for ready reference.) 

Mean while, the officer has again approached Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench vide O.A. 
No. 110 of 2006 dated 17/08/2006, in this connection it is to mention thatthe Hon'ble CAT, 
Guwahati Bench directed that the representation /prayer of the officer which should be submitted 
with in 15 days and shall be considered by the respondents and disposed of the same within a 
period of three months thereafter. The Respondents shall pass a speaking order and communicate 
the same to the Applicant within the time frame. Shri B.R.Ha!der submitted prayer for posting at 
Silchar as SRM 'S' Division or Dharmanagar as Supdt. of Post Offices in pursuance of Hon'ble 
CAT Guwahati Bench, vide his application dated 23/08/2006. This is required to be disposed of 
by speaking order within 3 months. This Circle is to consider for his posting at Dharmanagar only 
as the Silchar as SRM 'S' fall under Assam Circle. Since the officer presently woikinginAssam 

I Circle, this Circle can not consider to issue order for his posting at Dharmanagar, unless he has .••. 	-_: 	'• (1 been re-allotted to N.E.Circle. 	 -y- 

 - 	- 
The photocopy of his prayer dated 23/08/2006 and the CAT's, Guwhati Bench order dated 

17/08/2006 are enclosed for ready reference. 

This has been seen by the PMG. 

Enclosure: As stated above. 
(Niranjan. Das) 

Assistant Postmaster General (Staff), 
For Chief PMG, N.E.Circle, 

Copy to:- 
	/ 
	 Shillong793001 

,V Shri Bipul Ranjan Halder, Supdt. of Post Offices, Nagaon Division, Nagaon for 
"-" 	information. 

FordhiefPMG, N.E.CirMe, 
s' 	N 
	

Shillong79300 I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

0 Origiml Application No0 110 of006. 

Date o Order This the 17th day of August 2006. 

Th 	Hon'ble Sri K.V.SachLdanandan. Vice-Chairman 

I ,  

Shr.1Mpul Rafljafl Balder 
Son of Birendra Kishore Balder 
Town &.!O. Karmganj 
DistrictKarimgnJ (Assam) 

• 	- 	 - 

Xrdvoc6tas Mr B.C. Pethak4Dr (Mrs : M. PathakMr.B.Pat 
P. Kahta. 

- Versus- 

p1pllcan t 

and 

W)nof India, 
Rcp resented by the. Secretary1 Govt. of India, 
Mlii stry of Corn rn unications, Department of Posts, 
New DelhL 

Th Director General of Posts 

	

tt\ 	NówelhL 
. G\ 

• 	\ SabhUitGhosh Dastidar, 
J Chief Post Master General 

• 	/ Asàrfl Circle, Meghdoot l3hawan 	0 	 0 

J qtvahati-781OOl. S  • 

	

4. 	The Chief Postmaster General 
jrcle,ShiUong_7Y3UUl. 

4 

---- 
	 S • Ti çi1IeU-ostmasCer uenew  

Asom, Circles Meghdoot hawan 
701001.  

The Assistant Dne 	(Staff) 
Office of the Chief PMG N.E.Circle 
Shilloñg - 793 001. 

7 	T 	Ps1al Sei vices 
 Cjrcle, Guwahati - 781001. 	 4 Respondents. 

0 , 	 •. •5 . • 	 S 	
0.• 

505• 	 ••. 

Ba By Advocate Mr G 	hya, Sr C G S C. 

0 	
....•• 	 - 

S 	 S 	 S 	 • 
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QBDER (ORA-LI 

LV SACDANANDAN (Y4 

The Applicant claims that he joined in service under the 

RespondeM' as Postal Asistant .Director of.Postral Services. (Group B 

Cadre) in Cfl'ficer Grade The Applicant has put in 35 years of 

blameless service and he is srv1ng the cause of the Government of 

India wit dedication 4  devotion and sincerity. The Applicant stated 

that du ing'his service career, he has got transferred to as many as 14 

1n n e'riiaces covering the three postal circles, iz. North East 

	

' 	
Circle4 Assim Cirde and West Bengal Circle. The., Applicant got 

' 

	

	nse2'r 'from West i3euçj& Circle to the North East Cicte with 

effect fium 01 072002 The Applirint Is now worldrg in Naguon 

' under 1 the Assam Circle The Applcaflt has filed tlts Application 

before th\J1t'ibufla1 for seeking the following reliefs 

	

-- 	 .- to set aside and quash the irnpugned.I,41, 
 

order dated 311.2O05(as In Annexure. 

c 	 : 	
- U) by holding such. order as arbitrarY, : 

I 	 illegal, discriminatorY and vitiated .by 

J 	 malafide 	 , 
\.-.-k\ •.i 

\ 	,J 	82 to direct the respondents to consider the 
transfer and posting of the applicant at 
fl armaflagar In terms of the order 
dated 20 72005 passed by this Hon'bie 
Tribunal In OA No. 24012005 against thei. - -. I. - .. 

xist1ng 	vacancy ww.nou'. 	...  

delay; 
• 	 8.3 	To dispose ofthe representatlofl datedj 

submitted by, 

the 	applicant 	to 	the 	respoident 	byy 
:; .• considering 	his 	case 	for 	posting 	at 

against, the 	exIsUng Dharmafligar 
vacatCY; 

8.4 	To draw suO.° 
against the respondent N. 3 for issuing 
the said impugned contumacious order 
as in ANNEXURE - U;; 

83 	to pay. the cost of the applicatiOn.1 
er  8.6 	or to pass such further or oth 	order or 

the for 	any 	other 	relief 	to 	whIch 
applicant is found entitled to under the 
 thecase? 

0 facts ar'd circumstances.of.  
• . 

0• 	 ., 	 . 	 ) 	 . 	

- 	 I 
• 	. 	. 	 li.. 
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lit 
q, lie

2 	Heard Mr B C Pathk. learned Counsel for the Applicant 

end Mi G Bshy, leai ned Sr. Central Government Stanurng Counsel 

tOL the R.espon dents. 	 . 	. 
T. 

3. 	Mr G. Baishva. learned Sr. C.G.S.C. for the Respondents 
2. 	 . 	 4. 	 . 

taken to my ttenbon to various aspects put forwardedzn the reply 

stat'ment 	contended that since there is no vacancy.  In Group — B 

cadre In Asim CIrcleS  his cn 	c'ould not be considered at that paint 

of time Mi l3aishya, also submitted that the Applicant had flied O.k 

No 80 of 2006 and this Tribunal vide order ,  dated 04 042006 directed 

the Respoiident 	to consider for gtenb 	time for filing defence 

representation' since the Applicant was subjected th 	disciplinary 

proceedings 14Mr Baishya4 further submitted 	that suppression 	of 

' rnteriels fact n 	ser1ou 	1rrejulai Ity as laid down by the Hon'ble , 

Supreme (cul and therefore4  the Applicant has no legal right 
• 	 'I 	 . 	 . 	 . 

: 	4 	i 	 heaid the learned Counsel for the parties and 

the materials placed on record The reliefs and pleadings that perused 

has been buht to my notice hi this O.A. is for transfer 	nd posting 

the Applicant to Dharmanagar or Silciar and for that purpose the 

• 	 . Appllctnt 1dt1iId QA. No. 240 of 2004 before this Tribunal end .'ide j 
. . • 	 . 	 . 	 . 

order dated 	CiO7.2005,, this Tribunal passed the following order: 	. 	. 

011 . 	
"2 	The respondents have filed their writte 
statement aenying tne requesL1or,.. uie 
applicant. MrB.C. Pathak, learned..cóunsel for .... 

( 	

the applicant submitsthat --presently 2 
g J - 	•. 	

vacancies are available at Silchar. and. 
\ V 	 Dharmanagar on a count. of retirement of the T. 

\ 	' 	I' 	. incumbents there. COunsel,submitsth.at the : 
applicant had earlier represented for a posting 
at Dharmanagar or at. Silçhar and therefore . 	.. -. 

• 	. 	the respondent may. be  directed .to.,.consider 	1 
his claim for transfer to one of the said 1wo 
vacant places. Mr Pathak further submit that:' .4 



JfY 	: 

• 	4t'• 
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In terms of GQVermUe!L Clrculars particulary 
the latest one issued In 2004!a Government 
servant must be occommodated`as far as 
possIble at the same station where th e  
appllcanlfs wife is working. Counsel furthe 
submits tha the respondelits are bound t 
consider such circular while transferring the 
employees of the postal department. Miss U-
Des, learned Addi. C.G..C. appearing for th 
rioident. on the other hand submits that 
the applicant has been posted in Assam Circl 
and I is in the same circular where he wanted t  
transfer. Miss Das further submfts that 
Dharrnanagar and Silehar are far away plece-
from KariignJ, where his.wlfe is working anc 
the trpsfer order was made in the interest o 

publioservice. .. . . . 

Mr B C Pathak, learned counsel for the 
applicant based 	' they, avermet In the 
rejoinder submits that though the applicant 
was accommodated in the Assam Circle at 
Nagaon it Is 330 Km away from, the residence 
whereas the distance from Karlmganj to, 
Dhacmanagar is only 75 Km. 

As already . noted Dharmanagar an, 
Sflchar are nearer the resdence where the 
applicant's wife resides and vacancies are 
avaIlable there on account of rerement Of: 
'some person': In Ote clrcumstaflcesiwe are of 
the view that the application can bó- dispose4 
of with dlrections.ACCQrdiflgl, there Will be 
dfrectiofl ta-die applicant to submit a fres)' 
representation within 10 dys from today ,  
before the respondents and the respondent 
are directed to consider the representation df 
the uppllcant for. bifi traneir- 

- 

reft4rence to the fact of serious ailments of hi 
wife and pass an. apprbpriqte. ordórs iii thet 
light of the guIdelines and In acccrdanc* with 
la within one month from thedateof receipt 
of the represefltatlofl. If any vacancy in Grou 

.1 

.1.;'  

14. 

- 	 £ 

Sjlrhat on account of the retirenu?nt of the 
Incinbent there the same will be filled up only 

- . 	 . 	 after considering the cas of the applicant..ats' 
jcted hereinaboye? • - - 	

- : 

- 

A specific drecbon was given to the Applicant to submit 

repres~ ilt4'tiofl before the' authorities and the respondents wer 

dtted,:' to consider the represetatiOfl of the applicant for his, 
I 	

I 

a 

I. 



Uansft-'i 	ithea to Dhaimanagar or ,  to Silehar particularly with 

refeience )o the fact of serious ailments of his wife and to pass 

appiopriite orders In he liglt of the guidelines and in accordance 

	

, 	with law In furtherance of the said order, two orders dated 

23 02O05 and 03 11 2005 wcre passed by the Respondents and 
7 	 :1 

opera Hv pot tions of the said orders are quoted herein below' - 

"At present there is no vacancy an the 
post of Supdt RMS 'S' Division, Silchar. :m 

• esent incumbent will retire from Govt1 t  
Service onsiperannualion with effect from 
Z.1J,Q8 06(AINI The request of the officer as 
noted and at the time of making arrangement 

• 	 for the post of Supdl. R.MS 'B' Division, SIlchar 
k 	 will be examined In due course In açcordance 

	

:' 	, pdj,,1 	 with Department's rule in Lle. sulject. This) 
• 	- 	 order will, however, not in. itself confer any 

rIght or claim on Shri 1-laMer for appointmeflt 

there is no vacancy in the 
post of Supdt. of P0's Dharmanagat and the 
present mcumbent in the saidppst will retire 

'
The case of the Applicant Is that without prejudice to the 

oonttnhçins made in 0 A No 240 of 2004, the Applicant filed 

• representalioh and annexures - T and U orders had been passed. 

Ltned Counsel for the Respondents. on the other hand, argued on 

suppression of material tacts and submithed that subsequent to the 
I 	

$ 

.:pr 	 h' annexures - .T and U, a disciplinary proceeding waS 

Initiated against the Applicant, which is under inqUiry and therefore, 

: lntention qf the Applicant i to free from this Tribunal and shali 

deptiv th( Responth'nts for holding the disciplinary proceeding ' 

Counsel fot the Respondents submitted that it pertains to suppression 

- of material facts in the 0k Learned Counsel for the Applicant, on th 

other hançi, submitted that Applicant has no intention to suppress thJ 

material Facts since the AppI cant made specific averments in the O.k. 

• 	 - 



6 

2 	thathe. had akeady filed O.k No. 80'of,,2006 for. etUig. defencel 

repi'esentatlnn in the proceeding, which was. allowed.by .,thisTribunal 

I ud the ooeedtngs are going on and he is fully .operabng with the 

ckparLnit1 Leatned Counsel for the Applicant also sqmIthed that 

1çJai~ii Ike Asan Ccjepd 	 aaar is in the Dharnan 	the N E 

Circle md it is for the Applicants concern to participate in the 
/ 

" d1clplmary' proceedings so that he Will exonerate from the charges 

Besides, cbares were 11 amed under Section 16 of the CCS (CCA) 

Rules, 195 which pem tains to minor penalty as per Rule 10 of the 

' 
Central AdministraIve Tribunl (Procedure Rules 187, wherein it is.: 

rnenhoud 'haI an apphcaUon sa1l he based upon a singIe/ause of 
All 

acnc may seek one ir more rebel's provided tion a 	
tliat{ they. are 

_ 

	

	 conceqtenUal to one another The disciplinary proceedinQ Is for a 

aClQfl. which cannot lecbubbed in this 
ol 

From the matei ials placed on record and argunents Ii 

Ced, nm ot the view that the cause of action of the disciplinary 

pioceedi(tiS different from the cause of action of this Application 

Tlierefciie,t cannot be said that there is suppression of material facts 

!n 11118 cndecUOn, the learned Counsel for the Respndents placing 

relinne upon a decisIon of ibe Hon'ble Gauheti High Court reported 

in 2005(1) GLT 364, Brahmaputi a Consortium Ltd v State of Assam 

& Ors, ubmitted Ihnt suppression f material facts is a serious 

• rnaIte to b- viewed by the Court of law. The learned' Counsel also 

placed d?molher decision of the I-Ion'bte Gauhati High Court reported 

in 2006(2) GLT 324, Surajit tias V State of Assam & Ors and 

submitted that swe*i se affidavit is aga t theins 	provisions o aring a 1 	
f} 

Article 22& of the Constitution and the Respondents reorbng tn 

tamper with tecords and resorting to Ialsebood is wholly impressible 

H 

W. 

;1 
0••• 	0,4 



7 	1 iespec1ul1y agiee on the dictum laid down by the 
-, 

. Hon'ble Migh Court No dnsbt, suppression of material facts Is a 

serious mattet and it has to be dealt with properly. But n the instant ' 

case. Oio Applicant himself tonk the pleadings as follows - 
• 	the applicant further declares that 

• .• . except the facts statEd above and except the 
O.A No 8012006, which has alsor been finally 
disposed of on 4.4.2006 by this Honble. 
TrIbunal, he has not filed any application, writ 
petition or suit; regarding grievances in 

Ci 's•• respect of which this application is made, 
before any court or any other Bench, of the 
Tribunal or any other authority nor any such 
apphcation or suit is pendng before any of 

8 	Mmittealy, an vei il'icabon of records, it is found that the 

t' 'Ap licant fHed O.A No () of 2006 for irregularibs that had been p  

comitted in the disciplinary proceedings by the Respondents and the m  

' Applicant $ given opportunity to defend his case in such 

pioceedings it cannot be said that there is suppression of material 

feels in tfr instant application as subriltted by the learned Counsel 

for 1h ondents. Th eise uf the. Responden 1s Counsel is that it is 4 

	

' not 0n1u9h4 nnly to munUon the O.A in this Application, it has to be 	A 

mentioned in details that distiphnary proceedings is going on and all 

\' otbr relevant aspects perteriiug to aisciplinary pioceedings should 

have benteflected in the Application I am d that such 

:• con ten tion SIII not stand in its legs since it is for a different causd of 
1!  action Therefoie, the contention of the Respondents is not accepted. 

9 	'However, Mi 13 C Pathak, learned Counsel for.  the 

Applicant, during the course of argument, ubmitted that he will e b 

satisfied if a4direction is given to the Applicant to file a comprehensive 

, repreentation s 4br,consIderation of his case for transfer and posting 

in the resultant vacancy at Sikhar o'i retirement of the present 



: 

(f 

8 

nounthept cn. 31.0.2O06, 	so 	also 	in 	the 	esultent vacancy, at 

h1nnnaAr qu reUrement of ihe pienL incumbent on 	1 102006 

s rfleü1d in tnnexut'es 	T and U respecti1vely novithstandlng the. 

'facL of initaUop ot disciplinary proceeding He wilt also be satisfied If 

ot th es e two vacancies preferably Silchar is granted to him and 

acommodate the Applicant On golnu through the order of this 

Tr!luna1 dd 2007 2005 pissed 	n O.A No 240 of 2004 and 
- 1 	 I 

that endsJushce will be metif a es — 1 iqd U, I am of the view • 	3 

iven 	Ia th 	ApIIcnnt to submit a coprehensive 'irUuO 	i 	
m kth  

reprenInhon 	hFore the aulhoi.ity 	Accordingly, the Applicant is 

dIraoted to fik& a comprehensive representabOn withifl fifteen (15) 

4as from tda3' with reference to the aiinexures - T and U On receipt 

of such represn1atIOfl Ihe Responden 	shall consider and dispose of 

the sinie with 	a periw ot three nitntls t4iereafter The Reojdents 

pasS apalcm$ 	order 	nd communicate the sane to the 

fippUcant w'U)ifl the tnie fr*ne i 	mentionel above. 	. 	. 

4 
Th 	Orlg(n& AppflcUon is disposed of as above In the 

1' 

1t circumstanCeS1  no order as to costs 

--U 

TRUE COPY 
frfl3fq• 
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DISTRICT: 

VAKALATNAMA 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

NO ............ .....OF 200 A?.. 	- 
Ito 

1 Rij 	PETIONER 

VERSUS 

c L. 	 RESPOND E NT 
-SITE PARTY 

Know all men by these presents that the above named ... ............................... 
do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Sri! Smti

....................................... Advocate and as such of the 
undermentioned Advocates as shall accept this Vakalatnama to be my/our true 
and lawful Advocates to appear and act for me/us in the matter noted above and in 
connection therewith and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever in that 
connection including depositing or drawing money, filing in or taking out papers, 
deeds of composition etc. for me/us and on my/our behalf and I/We agree to ratify 
and confirm all acts to be done by the said Advocates as mine/ours for all intents 
and purposes. In case of non-payment of the stipulated fee in full, no Advocate will 
be bound to appear and act on my/our behalf. 

In Witness Whereof I/We hereunto set my/our hand on this 2- "-Day of .. 

A K CHOUDHURI 
BHUBANESWAR KALITA 
CHINMOY CHOWDHURY 

/ MANORANJAN DAS 
B.C. PATHAK 
NISHITENDU CHOUDHURY 
BOLINSARMA 
MANIK CHANDA 
S C KEYAL  

H K MAHANTA 
DR.(MRS) M PATHAK 
NIRAN BARAH 
DINAMANI SARMA 
DILIP BARUA 
P J SAIKIA 
JOY DAS 
DIPENJYOTI DUTTA 
SUN IT SAIKIA 

B. PATHAK 
DEEPAK BORA 
NEELAKHI GOSWAMI 
JULI GOGOI 
AMVALIKA MEDHI 
JAVED ALl HASAN 
GUNAJIT BAISHYA 

Received from the executant, 	Mr/Ms .................................. 	 And Accepted 
satisfied and accepted 	Will lead me/us in the case 

Advocate 	 Advocate 	 Advocate 

	

And Accepted 	 And Accepted 

	

Advocate 	 Advocate 



central 	11Th41 

DEPARTMEt1T 
I 	 i SEP M 

¶rom 	 Bench. 	Ti 
UNDER. ENTRY 

To, 

Chief Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, 
Guwahati- 781 001 

NO. Staff! 1 - 243 / 04 

Deputy Director General(Personnel) 
Postal Directorate 
Dok Bhavan, Scinsad Marg 
New Delhi- 1 1000 1 

• dated 01.09.2006 

Subject 	Postings and transfer of PSS Group - B 
officers : request from Sri B R Holder, PSS 

Group-B, 	Assam 	Circle; 	presently 

Superintendent Posts, Nag ci on Division, 

Nagaon. 

1. Enclosed is original application from the above officer, 

addressed to Director General (Posts), New Delhi. 

2. The disciplinary cases involving the above officer, are 

given below :- 

i) Under Rule-i 6, Charge Stieeted vide Memo No. 

Staff/1-243/04/Pt. I, dated -16/1.12.2005. 

ii) 	Vide Chief PMG, Assarn. Circle memo No. 

Staff/ 1 -243/04/Pt. I, dated 29.8.06, awarded 

punishment of stoppage of one increment for 

two years with effect from 01.8.2007 without 

cumulative effect. 

I) Under Rule-16, Charge Sheeted vide Memo No. 

Vig/R0/Misc-i /2005, dated 22.05.2006. 

ii) Vide Chief PMG memo No. Vig / R0/Misc - 1/2005, 

dated 10.07.2006, awarded punishment •àf 

stoppage of one increment for three years with 

effect from 01.08.2006, without cumulative effect. 

Note : Above both punishments are to run 

concurrently. 

CIV 



Request for posting can be considered to the extent 

possible. Sri B R Halder has been working as 

Superintendent Posts, Nagaon Division, Nagcion since 

01.11.2004. The tenure of such postings is four years; 

and the officer has not yet completed his tenure. 

One of the major pre-condifions for any acceptance 

of request for postings/ transfers; is demonstrated work 

performance and conduct. 

In view of the un-complimentary disciplinary cases, as 

explained at parc 2 earlier, and in view of the officers 

integrity coming under close scrutiny, the request of 

the officer for posting at Silchar, cannot be accepted, 

presently. The case is not recommended and the 

request should not to be implemented for 

administrative reasons. 

This disposes of directions of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati 

Bench order dated 17.08.2006 in OA No. 110/2006. 

AA hosH Dastidar) 
Chie Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-1 

Copy to: 

1. Sri B R Holder, Superintendent of Post offices. Nogoon 
Division, Nagaon with reference to his representation 
stated at paro 1 above. 

\y 	
The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, 
(:3uwahati wrto Order dated 17.08.2006 in OA No. 
110/2006. 

3. The APMG (Vig), CO Guwahofi 

(A Ghosh Dastidor) 
Chief Postmaster General 
Assom Circle, Guwahati-1 
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/ 	 Contempt Petition (Civil) No. 28 of 2006 

In ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 110 of 2006 

B. R. Halder, 

Petitioner 

- Vs- 

Union of India & Others 

Respondent - Contemner. 

AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NOS. f ' 

AGAINST THE CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28 OF 2006 

IN OA NO. 110/2006 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH :- 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the instant 

contempt petition, the answering contemner begs to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 2 of the instant 

contempt petition, the answering contemner begs to state that the petitioner 

while working in N.E. Circle was transferred to Kohima on administrative 

ground. Before joining, the petitioner was posted under the jurisdiction of 
Assam Circle at his own request. It is to mention here that as directed by the 



LI 
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by the Hon'ble CAT under order dated 20-07-05 passed in OA No. 240/04 
as well as by order dated 11-05-06 passed in OA No.110/06, the 

representation of the petitioner were disposed of by' the contemner in 

accordance with the departmental rules. Since, the representation was 

accordingly disposed of, the petition in the present form is not maintainable 
and liable to be dismissed. 

3. 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 3 of the instant 

contempt petition, the answering contemner begs to state that transfer order 

of the petitioner from Shillong to Kohima was issued on administrative 

ground and in the interest of service. The averment of petitioner regarding 

transfer from Shillong to Nagaon under Assam Postal Circle is not correct. 

The answering contemner begs to state that the petitioner was posted in 

Nagaon under Assam Postal Circle by the Postal Directorate, New Delhi at 

his own request. It is also mentioned here that the petitioner requested to 
transfer him to Silchar or Dharmanagar due to serious ailment of his wife - 

who is working at Karimganj in Assam State Government service. But both 

the places are far away from Karimganj. It is not clear as to how he could 

have render assistance to his wife from such a distant place. He was 

transferred from North Eastern Postal Circle to Assarn Postal Circle on the 
ground of his wife's illness and now again, on the same ground, he is 

seeking retransfer to Dharmanagar under N.E. Postal Circle or at Silchar in 

Assam Postal Circle - which is contradictory. The answering contemner 
further begs to state that as per order of the Hon'ble CAT in OA No.240/04, 
the representation was disposed in accordance with departmental rules. 
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V 
It is further mentioned that as per order of Hon'ble CAT, the representation 

in OA No. 110/06 of the petitionerdisposed by the answering contemner in 

due time. Hence, the instant petition is liable to be dismissed. 

That as regards to the statement made in paragraph 4 of the instant 

petition, the answering contemner begs to state that no officials can claim 
transfer and posting as a nature of right. The transfer orders are issued by the 

competent authority as per departmental procedure and in the public interest. 

The petitioner was transferred from N E Postal Circle to Assam Postal Circle 

at his own request and working at Nagaon since 01-11-2004. The 

petitioner's application for transfer from Assam Postal Circle to 

Dharmanagar in the jurisdiction of North Eastern Postal Circle was 

considered at Postal Directorate, New Delhi and as per his request, the 

petitioner was re-allotted to N. E. Postal Circle vide Postal Directorate, New 

Delhi Memo No. 1 l-05/2006-SPG dated 06-11-06 

A copy of Postal Directorate, new Delhi Memo 

No. 1 l-05/2006-SPG dated 06-11-06 is enclosed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-A. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the 

instant petition, the answering contemner begs to state that as per judgement 

of the Hon'ble CAT in OA No.110/06 dated 17-08-06, the representation 

dated 23-08-06 of the applicant was disposed on 0 1-09-06 after due 

consideration and in accordance with and by complying the Hon'ble CAT 
order and the same is not amount to obstruction of the order of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. It is further stated that while disposing the representation, it was 

clearly stated in para 5 of the speaking order that the request of the 

[3] 
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petitioner for posting at Silchar cannot be recommended due to 

administrative reason. Hence, there is no obstruction of the order of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal and the present petition is liable to be dismissed. 

The petitioner suppressed many facts before the Hon'ble Tribunal and 

approached before the Hon'ble Tribunal not with clean hand. He suppressed 

the departmental proceedings against him. In view of the disciplinary cases 

against him, the performance of the petitioner is under close scrutiny and 
constant watch. 

It is to mention here that Dharmanagar is under the jurisdiction of the 

North Eastern Postal Circle. As the request of the petitioner for posting to N. 

E. Circle is inter circle transfer which cannot be done by head of Assam 

Postal Circle. The power for inter circle transfer is vested with the Director 

General of India of Postal department, New Delhi. Hence, the case of the 

petitioner has been forwarded to Postal Dire4ctorate, New Delhi and there is 

no ignorance/violation of any departmental rules. Accordingly, the Postal 

Directorate, New Delhi after due consideration of his request,re-allotted the 
petitioner to NE Circle vide its Memo No. 1 l-05/2006-SPG dated 06-11-06. 

As such, the present petition is liable to be dismissed. 

6. 	That with regard to statement made in paragraph 7 of the instant 

contempt petition, the answering contemner begs to offer no comment as the 
contents relate to N.E. Postal Circle, Shillong. 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the 

contempt petition, the answering contemner begs to state that the ground put 

forward in the instant petition are not at all good ground of filing this 

petition, hence the petition is liable to be dismissed 

In view of what have been stated in foregoing paras, it is mentioned 

that no officer can claim transfer and posting as a matter of right, as the 

transfer orders are issued by the competent authority as per departmental 

procedures and in the public interest. It is also mentioned there that the 

petitioner was re-allotted to Assam Postal Circle at his own request and he 

was not forcibly posted at Nagaon. Hence, averment of the petitioner is 

untenable and gives wrong information the Hon'ble Tribunal. Thus the 

petition is liable to be dismissed. 

The contemner begs to state that in view of the facts and 

circumstances narrated above, the petitioner is not entitled to any relief as 

prayed for. Moreover in the above mentioned circumstances the 

Respondents have in no way circumvented the orders of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. The action of the Respondents is a bonafide one and the same was 

passed incompliance with and in accordance with the direction of this 

Hon'blelribunal. There is no willful violation or disrespect on the part of the 

contemner against the order and direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

ri 
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9. 	That the instant reply of the respondents contemner is. made bonafide 

and in the interest of justice. 

In the premises aforesaid, it is therefore prayed 

that Your Lordships would graciously be pleased 

to hear the parties, peruse the records and after 

hearing the parties and perusing the records be 
please to dismiss the present contempt proceeding 

against the Respondent contemner by discharging 

the notice issued to the respondents and/or any 

further or other order or orders as your Lordships 

may deem fit and proper. 

Contd.. 
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AFFIDAVIT 
. 

I, Shri Som Kamei, son of 	. .? 4 ?le- . aged about 

years resident of ... P................... In the District of.. .Y1' 
...............do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows :- 

That I am the authorised officer in the instant application and as such I 

am competent to swear this affidavit an I am well acquainted with the facts 

and circumstances of the case. 

That the statement made in this affidavit and in paragraphs J > 

of this application are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraph . . .9.... 

being matters of the records of the case are true to my in formation derived 

therefrom which I believe to be true and the rest are humble submission 

before this Hon'ble court. 

And I sign this affidavit on this ... . ii.. . . th day of November, 2006 at 

Guwahati. 

Identified by 

Advocate's -Ik 

DEPONENT 
(Som Kamel) 

AssU. Postmaster General (Technology, 
O/o the Chief Postmaster General 
Assarn.. Circle, Guwahatl.78 1001 

o 
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No. 11.0512006.SPG 
fit 	 I Government of India 
(( 	4I jdb 	nistry of Comrnunicatkms & IT 

	

Jj 	Department of Posts 

NO 	

.J'Jf 
Dk Bhavan Sansad Marg 

New Dlhi-1 10001. 
Dated: 06.11,06. 

ORDER 

Sub: Post i ng n/tra We rs of officers of P.S. Group 'B'. 

The undersigned is directed to convey the appniai of compet€nt 
11thority for re-allotment of Shri B,R Haider from Asaam Circle to North East 

circle, 

Uenel';t of TAIIP jolninq timc etc. shH he permissible to the officer on 
the above transfer If he has been working in the present circle of posting for one 
yaar or more. 

Relevant charge report may be sent to all concerned in due C0uu30. 

(B.P. Pant) 
.Assisnt Director General (SGP) 

Copy to:.. 

The CPMG Assam/Noiih East. Circles, 
G.S. to Mrnher (P), Postal Directorate, 
Concerned Director of Postal Accounts. 
SOs Guard File, 

ç 
• 	 (RJ'CSinha) 

section Officer (SPO) 

cgq 
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